

Lachman vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal No. 478 of 2022

27.12.2024

Present: Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate, Legal Aid Counsel, for the appellant.

Mr. S.D. Vasudeva, Deputy Advocate General for the respondent-State.

Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate had been appointed as Legal Aid Counsel to the appellant. However, he submits that appellant has collected brief from him as he was intended to engage another counsel to contest the appeal on his behalf and therefore he may be discharged from representing the appellant.

Ms. Heena, Advocate, appearing under instructions of Ms. Deepika, Advocate, submits that the appellant has now engaged Ms. Deepika, Advocate to represent him in the appeal.

In the aforesaid circumstances, Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate is discharged from representing the appellant. Registry is directed not to reflect his name in the cause list in future as an Advocate for the appellant but to reflect the name of Ms. Deepika Thakur Advocate as a counsel for the appellant.

Fresh Power of Attorney of newly engaged counsel be filed within one week positively.

List for hearing, as prayed on
07.04.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

27th December, 2024
(Nikita)